This is the peer reviewed version of  Dirar, S., Lees, J.M. and Morley, C.T. (2013) Phased Nonlinear
Finite Element Analysis of Precracked RC T-Beams Repaired in Shear with CFRP Sheets,  ASCE
Journal of Composites for Construction, Vol. 17, (4). pp. 476–487 which has been published on:
Phased Nonlinear Finite Element Analysis of Precracked RC T-Beams
Repaired in Shear with CFRP Sheets
Samir Dirar1; Janet M. Lees2; and Chris Morley3
1 Lecturer in Structural Engineering, School of Civil Engineering, University of Birmingham, Birmingham, UK,

area (As),
mm2
As/bwd
(%)
Cube
compressive
strength
(fcu), MPa
Concrete
fracture
energy
(Gf), N/m
Tensile
strength,
MPa
F/295/LP1/4.5 1125 295 1383 4.5 24 70.3 3.2
F/295/LP2/4.5 1125 295 1383 4.5 27 73.7 2.1
F/215/LP1/4.6 820 215 1030 4.6 32 79.4 3.8
F/215/LP2/4.6 820 215 1030 4.6 25 71.5 4.2
F/295/LP1/3.3 1125 295 1030 3.3 28 74.8 3.6
Table 2 FE and Experimental Shear Forces at Failure
Specimen
Vexp,
kN